### **Tritax Symmetry (Hinckley) Limited**

### HINCKLEY NATIONAL RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE

\_\_\_\_\_

# The Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange Development Consent Order

**Project reference TR050007** 

## Applicant's written summary of oral case at CAH2 [Appendix A - Network Rail Email Plot 22a]

**Document reference: 18.9.1** 

**Revision: 01 November 2023** 

From: Robinson, Chris < @dentons.com>

 Sent:
 14 November 2023 09:38

 To:
 Hutton, Laura-Beth

Cc: Bull, Naomi

**Subject:** Hinckley - Network Rail response regarding Plot 22a

#### Dear Laura-Beth

In relation to the inclusion of Network Rail's interest in plot 22a in the Book of Reference (Document Reference 4.3B, submitted 24 October 2023 at Deadline 2) and on Sheet 1 of the Land Plans (Document 2.20A, submitted 24 October 2023 at Deadline 2) as land to be subject to compulsory acquisition powers, Network Rail confirms that it does not have any objection to this and is content for plot 22a to be subject to such powers (subject to the parties entering into a framework agreement to protect Network Rail's position and for Network Rail's standard protective provisions to be included in the Order).

Network Rail confirms that the amendments to Sheet 1 (Document 2.20A, submitted 24 October 2023 at Deadline 2) of the Land Plans to correct the ownership boundary and to include its interest in plot 22a was made at its request.

Network Rail is therefore satisfied that the Infrastructure Planning (Compulsory Acquisition) Regulations 2010 are not engaged by the requested change.

Further, and for completeness, as stated by the Applicant in Compulsory Acquisition Hearing 2, and confirmed by Network Rail, Network Rail understands that the Applicant needs to reserve its rights to use Compulsory Acquisition Powers and Network Rail has agreed in principle that the Applicant can use these as a last resort providing in so doing it does not risk either safety or compromise the operation of the railway. The position will be dealt with in the Protective Provisions and the various asset protection agreements between the parties.

We shall also convey this response formally to the Examining Authority.

Regards

Chris

Chris Robinson Senior Associate

Dentons UK and Middle East LLP | 1 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1AL

#### DENTONS

Our Legacy Firms | Legal Notices | Client Experience (CX)

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. Unless we state otherwise, our emails are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this copy from your system. Dentons records and stores emails sent to us or our affiliates in keeping with our internal policies and procedures.

Dentons places a high value on the security of our clients' money. Due to a significant increase in cybercrime and fraud you are strongly encouraged to verify the authenticity of our bank account details by speaking to your usual contact at the firm whenever you receive them by email. If you receive an email purporting to be from someone at Dentons which seeks to direct a payment to bank details which differ from those we have previously given, it is unlikely to be genuine. Please do not reply to the email nor act on any information contained in it but contact us immediately. We do not accept liability for the loss of any money sent to a bank account which is not an authentic Dentons bank account.

Dentons UK and Middle East LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under no. OC322045. It is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, SRA Number 447523 and the Law Society of Scotland. A list of its members is open for inspection at its registered office: One Fleet Place, London EC4M 7WS. Any reference to a "partner" means a person who is a partner, member, consultant or employee with equivalent standing and qualifications in one of Dentons' affiliates. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.